scope contained in paragraph 1 and 2 above, within or outside the country as long as not 
contravening the applicable laws and regulations and the Company’s Articles of 
Association. 

CAPITAL 

ARTICLE 4 

1. The authorized capital of the Company amounts to Rp650,000,000,000 (six hundred fifty 
billion rupiah), divided into 650,000 (six hundred fifty thousand) shares, each share has 
nominal value of Rp1,000,000 (one million rupiah). 

2. Of the said authorized capital, it has been issued and paid up around 33.45% (thirty-three 
point forty-five percent) or in the amount of 217,421 (two hundred seventeen thousand 
four hundred twenty-one) shares with total nominal value of Rp217,421,000,000 (two 
hundred seventeen billion four hundred twenty-one million rupiah) by shareholders who 
have subscribed a part of shares as mentioned at the end of this deed, with the details as 
follows: 
a. an amount of Rp182,570,000,000 (one hundred eighty-two billion five hundred 

seventy million rupiah) which are the initial paid up capital; 
b. an amount of Rp33,300,000,000 (thirty-three billion three hundred million rupiah) 

which are the proceeds of spin-off upon the segments of IndiHome business in 
accordance with Article 135 paragraph 1(b) and 3 Law Number 40 of 2007 concerning 
Limited Liability Company as amended with Law Number 6 of 2023 concerning 
Stipulation of Government Regulation in Lieu of Law Number 2 of 2022 concerning 

Job Creation to be Law pursuant to deed of spin-off signed by PT Telkom Indonesia 
(Persero) Tbk and the Company; 

c. an amount of Rp1,551,000,000 (one billion five hundred fifty-one million rupiah) which 
are the cash paid up capital. 

3. Shares in the portfolio shall be issued by the Company according to the company’s capital 
needs, with approval from General Meeting of Shareholders in accordance with the 
provisions in these Articles of Association as well as laws and regulations.

[...]

one financial year; 

(x) writing-off the assets of the Company (due to it has being left behind in 
technology or other reasons causing the assets no longer have economic benefit 
or will no longer be used by the Company in the future) in the amount of 
Rp250,000,000,000 (two hundred fifty billion Rupiah) (or its equivalent in other 
currencies) or more within one financial year.  

(b) prior approval of all members of Board of Commissioners required to carry out the 
following actions: 
(i) approving audited financial statement of the Company;

[...]

(x) writing-off the assets of the Company (due to it has being left behind in 
technology or other reasons causing the assets no longer have economic benefit 
or will no longer be used by the Company in the future) in the amount of 
Rp100,000,000,000 (one hundred billion Rupiah) up to Rp250,000,000,000 (two 
hundred fifty billion Rupiah) (or its equivalent in other currencies) within one 
financial year.  

(c) prior approval from all members of Board of Directors required to carry out the 
following actions: 
(i) convening, updating, changing or terminating an agreement or transaction or

[...]

Shares being the issued capital as referred to in Article 4 paragraph 2 of Articles of 

Association of the Company contained in this deed have been subscribed to and fully paid 
up by the following shareholders of the Company: 
a. PT Telkom Indonesia (Persero) Tbk., in amount of 151,977 (one hundred fifty-one 

thousand nine hundred seventy-seven) shares with total nominal value of 
Rp151,977,000,000 (one hundred fifty-one billion nine hundred seventy-seven million 
Rupiah); 

b. Singapore Telecom Mobile Pte Ltd, in amount of 65,444 (sixty-five thousand four 
hundred forty-four) shares with total nominal value of Rp65,444,000,000 (sixty-five 
billion four hundred forty-four million Rupiah). 

2. The members of Board of Directors and Board of Commissioners of the Company in office 
as of 31 May 2024 are as follows: 

Board of Directors: 
President Director     : Nugroho 
Director of Financial and Risk Management : Daru Mulyawan